
 
 

07 December 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 29.11.17 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 November 2017, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5. Sale of Council owned land  

� 

(Pages 7 - 10) Andrew Stirling 
Tel: 01732227099 

    
6. Budget Update 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 52) Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 
 

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 
7. Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 

2017/18  

(Pages 53 - 64) Roy Parsons  
Tel: 01732 227204 
 
 



 
 

8. Financial Results 2017/18 - to end of 
September 2017  

(Pages 65 - 86) Veronica Wilson  
Tel: 01732 227436 
 

9. Pre Application Advice Fees  

� 
 

(Pages 87 - 94) Carol Humphrey 
Tel: 01732227361 

10. Local Plan - issues and options- consultation 
update  

(Pages 95 - 154) Hannah Gooden, 
Antony Lancaster 
Tel: 01732 
227178/7326 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



25 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
  
 Cllrs. Hunter, McGarvey and Purves were also present. 

 
 
 
38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 October 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
39. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
40. Questions from Members  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
41. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
42. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19  

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented the report which set out a proposed 
revision to the existing Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme, the results of the 
resident consultation and the Equality Impact Assessment. Members were asked to 
consider the information detailed and make recommendations for the CTR scheme 
to be adopted by Council for 2018/19, and implemented with effect from 1 April 
2018. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 November 2017 

26 
 

a) the outcome of the public consultation, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be considered and noted; 
 

b) Members have due regard to their responsibilities under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty and consider the potential impacts of the proposed 
change on working age claimants with the protecte
[...]
y Committee had considered and 
agreed to recommend the report to Cabinet, subject to: Enforcement measures; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 November 2017 

29 
 

communication and signage being clear; and, further discussions being held with 
the Town Council and Sevenoaks Town Partnership. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  

a) free parking be provided for two weekends leading up to Christmas, on 
Saturdays and Sundays, 9 & 10 and 16 & 17 December 2017 subject to  

i) enforcement measures 

ii) communication and signage being clear 

iii)   further discussions being held with the Town Council and Sevenoaks 
Town Partnership; and 

b) subject to recommendation (a) above, it be recommended to Council 
that the cost in terms of lost income for free Christmas parking be 
funded from a supplementary estimate.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 10 November 2017.  The decisions contained in 
Minutes 43, 46 and 47a take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in 
Minutes 42, 44, 45 and 47b are references to Council.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 November 2017 

30 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

 

SALE OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND 

Cabinet – 7 December 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer  

Status For Decision 

Key Decision Yes 

Executive Summary: The report provides detail on two areas of land that are owned 
by the Council and proposed to be sold. The report seeks approval to the sale of 
these two areas of land with agreement of the final terms delegated to the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Head of 
Economic Development & Property  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Providing Value for Money. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Andrew Stirling, Ext. 7099 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That the areas of land detailed in the report are declared surplus to the Councils 
requirements and sold and; 

That approval for the final terms of sale is delegated to the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Head of Economic 
Development & Property 

Reason for recommendation:  

The areas of land are surplus to requirements and their disposal will generate capital 
receipts for the Council. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council owns a range of land holdings across the District and some of 
those adjoin land in other parties’ ownership. This creates opportunities for 
joint disposals to realise capital receipts which would otherwise be 
unattainable. The proposed sale is an example of that situation.   

2 Land adjacent to the Woodlands, Swanley 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Swanley Town Council owns a former social club and banqueting facility 
known as the Woodlands. The building has been badly damaged by fire and it 
adjoins land owned by the District Council. The Town Council have been 
seeking to dispose of their site and agreement has been reached with them 
to include two areas of the District Council’s land in the proposed disposal. 
This will simplify the boundaries of the development site and our retained 
land and transfer future liabilities for the access road to the new owner. The 
District Council will retain full rights over the road to enable access to our 
retained land.  

The attached plan at Appendix 1 shows the location of the site to be sold 
and the District Council’s land ownership to be included within the sale.  

Agreement is sought to this disposal and that approval of final terms is 
delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Finance in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Head of Economic Development & Property. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The capital receipt for the land at Swanley will be based ‘pro
[...]
 Council Tax increase of 2.44%.  

Since the last report the Advisory Committees have been presented with savings 
proposals. If all of the proposals are accepted by Cabinet, the £100,000 net savings 
target will have been achieved. However, further information has been received 
and the Advisory Committees have suggested a number of other growth and savings 
proposals.  These are likely to result in further savings being required to ensure 
that the Council continues to have a balanced 10-year budget and remain 
financially self-sufficient. 

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 6 
February 2018, after taking into account any updated information available at that 
date including the Local Government Finance Settlement. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Veronica Wilson, Ext 7436 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

(a) Consider and respond to comments and recommendations of the Advisory 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

Committees regarding the savings proposals listed in Appendix D 

(b) Consider and respond to the further growth and savings suggestions listed in 
Appendix F. 

(c) Request that officers identify further savings options to be included in the 
Budget Update report to Cabinet on 11 January 2018. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past thirteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis
[...]
savings to fund salaries not 
expected in 2018/19 only 

51 51 

Asset Maintenance – increased annual spend to 
ensure ongoing use of assets (further details to 
be included in the Capital Programme and Asset 
Maintenance report to FAC and Cabinet) 

50 500 

Members Allowance – revised scheme from 
2019/20 (£15,000) (approved by Council 
21/11/17) 

- 135 

Net Total 151 1,186 

61 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) will be produced for the above 
items and any items listed in Appendix F that Cabinet wish to support will be 
included in the Budget Update report to Cabinet on 11 January 2018. 

62 It is therefore expected that further savings will be required to offset any 
growth.  Officers have commenced looking for further savings and will report 
back to Cabinet in January. 

63 The Government is expected to announce the 2018/19 funding settlement in 
late December.  Even though this Council has signed up to the Government’s 
multi-year settlement offer and the Revenue Support Grant and New Homes 
Bonus are no longer included in the revenue budget, it is still important to 
analysis any potential impact of the settlement. 

64 The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the 2018/19 budget at its 
meeting on 6 February 2018, after taking account of the latest information 
available at that date. 

Collection Fund and Tax Base 

65 The 2018/19 tax base will be agreed at Cabinet on 11 January 2018.  At the 
same time, Members will be presented with an estimate of the Collection 
Fund balance as at 1 December 2017. 

2017/18 Outturn 

66 Supported by the Finance Advisory Committee, tight financial monitoring and 
control has been in place for a number of years and again for 2017/18.  
Given the constraints being placed on all budgets, and the savings planned 
for 2017/18 and future years, it will be essential to continue on this basis. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 

67 The latest 2017/18 monitoring report shows a favourable forecast position of 
£108,00
[...]
ructure in the 
FM Team (Scanning) a vacant post exists, that it is 
proposed will not be filled. Vacant in 2017/18 and 
team coping with workload. Scanning for Revs and 
Benefits and back scanning workload. 

    

Key Stakeholders Affected Users of scanning team 

  

Likely impacts and 
implications of the change 
in service (include Risk 
Analysis) 

Affects back scanning progress for other teams, 
particularly planning and Building Control. 

 

Risk to Service Objectives (High / Medium / Low) Low 

 

2017/18 Budget £’000  Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 278  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income -  None 

Net Cost 278  

 
Equality Impacts 
 
The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   Appendix F 

Further Growth and Savings Suggestions made by the Advisory Committees 

 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Growth 
Broadband improvements 
Reinstatement of the Big Community Fund or something similar 
Investment in skills training (Economic & Community Development Advisory 
Committee remit) 
Improved start up business accessibility, e.g. seed funding (Economic & 
Community Development Advisory Committee remit) 
Improved district event and activity promotion 
Encourage development of derelict sites (Economic and Community Development 
Advisory Committee remit). 
Savings 
Additional property acquisitions/developments 
Investigate further shared services opportunities within this portfolio’s terms of 
reference 
External communications (social and online) 
Look at ways to reduce corporate management further 
Set up a bank (mobile/local) 
Become a social landlord for young workers (Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee’s remit) 

 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee 

Savings 
Reduction in the cost of the leisure contract 

 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee 

Growth 
Vehicle Replacement Fund – to increase the fund balance to offset the impact 
of inflation since its inception in 2000.  An annual revenue injection of £47,000 
over the next ten years.  This will maintain the fund to adequate levels to 
support ongoing fleet vehicle replacements. 

 

Finance Advisory Committee 

Growth 
Redevelop housing in obsolete shopping centres 
Savings 
Explore options regarding moving from Argyle Road to a lower cost site 
Explore development potential at Sevenoaks Bus Station 
Review Estates Management to increase net income 
More incentives for Members to go paperless 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



   Appendix F 

Planning Advisory Committee 

The above meeting was held after this report was produced.  Any growth or 
savings suggestions made will be presented at Cabinet. 

 

 

No new growth and savings ideas were proposed at the Economic and Community 
Development Advisory Committee or Legal and Democratic Services Advisory 
Committee. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



  
 Appendix G 

 

Government’s Autumn Budget –  

22 November 2017 
1. Announcements relevant to local government within the Autumn Budget 

2017 are summarised below (provided by LG Futures on 22 November 2017). 

Government Spending 
 
2. The Chancellor has announced that the government is producing this Budget 

against the background of preparing for exiting the EU, and, to help ensure 
a smooth transition, they are setting aside an additional £3 billion for 
government. 

3. The Chancellor also stated that the level of public sector net borrowing is 
now forecast to be £49.9bn in 2017/18, reduced from £58.3bn in the March 
Budget. However, the forecast for the last year of the current Spending 
Round is for borrowing of £34.7bn, compared to £21.4bn in the March 
Budget, and, by 2021/22, for £30.1bn, compared to £16.8bn. He stated that 
borrowing is still forecast at over £20bn in the first year of the next 
Parliament. 

4. The Chancellor announced i
[...]
ut an up-to-date plan in place and that it will 
shortly activate powers that will enable it to direct local planning 
authorities to produce joint statutory plans and undertake an 
assessment of where they should be used. 

 
 Community Infrastructure Levy: DCLG will launch a consultation 

with detailed proposals on reforms to the CIL. 
 
 Housing First pilots: the government will invest £28m in three Housing 

First pilots in Manchester, Liverpool and the West Midlands, to support 
rough sleepers with the most complex needs to turn their lives around. 

 
13. The government has also announced: 
 
 An extra £42m of Disabled Facilities Grant in 2017/18, taking funding 

available to £473m; 
 
 An extra £45m for the Pothole Fund in 2017/18; 
 

 A package of measures to support the continued roll out of Universal Credit; 
 
 A national living wage of £7.83 from April 2018. 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



Item 7 – Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2017/18 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
14 November 2017.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance Advisory Committee (14 November 2017, Minute 19) 
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report which gave details of 
treasury activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent 
developments in the financial markets and fulfils the reporting requirements 
of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
In response to questions he advised that local authorities tended not to have 
a credit rating but were generally regarded as secure and it was important 
to have a good spread of investments.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed 
that there was flexibility with the budget to adapt to the changing financial 
climate. 
 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update for 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2017/18 

Cabinet – 7 December 2017 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 14 November 2017 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report gives details of treasury activity in the first half 
of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial markets and 
fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant, Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be asked to 
approve the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2017/18. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   It be RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Update for 2017/18 be approved. 

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, a mid-year report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval. 

Background 

1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, which includes the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy, for the year ahead, a mid-year review report and 
an annual report covering activities during the previous year. 

2 During 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Council 
should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21/2/2017). 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



• a mid year treasury update report (this report). 

• an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy. 

3 In addition, monthly reports from our treasury 
[...]
tee (14 November 2017, Minute 21) 
 
The Acting Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s 2017/18 
financial results to the end of September 2017, which showed the year end 
position forecast to be a favourable variance of £103,000; this represented 
just under 1.0% of net service expenditure. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet  
 
a) to note the report; and 

 
b) that the actions of the Finance team and service areas be 

commended, as the outstanding debt levels had been reduced in 
line with targets, as at the end of October 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 8



 

 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 2017/18 – TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2017 

Cabinet – 7 December 2017  

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 14 November 2017 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Veronica Wilson, Ext. 7436 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted, and 
any comments forwarded to Cabinet. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Cabinet considers any comments from Finance  
Advisory Committee and notes the report. 

Reason for recommendation:  Sound financial governance of the Council.  

Overall Financial Position 

1 The year-end position is currently forecast to be a favourable variance of 
£103,000 which represents just under 1.0% of our net service expenditure.  
  

Key Issues for the year to date regarding Property Investment Strategy  

2 Property Investment Strategy Income –The net income from acquisitions to 
date are forecast to be £19,000 greater than originally budgeted for 2017/18, 
due to additional income from two properties acquired ear
[...]
on for recommendation:  To enable progression of the new Local Plan 

Executive Summary 

1 The Local Plan Issues and Options consultation is the largest consultation 
that the Council has ever undertaken and we have received over 15,000 
responses to the household survey, which represents a 30% response rate. 
Numerous events and workshops have been held over the nine-week 
consultation period, to fully engage members of the public and local 
stakeholders. This level of engagement is very encouraging and will allow a 
Plan to be drafted that reflects the views and aspirations of the local 
community.  

Background 

2 The Issues and Options Local Plan consultation ran for nine weeks from 3 
August – 5 October 2017. The period was extended (from the statutory 6 
weeks) due to the summer holidays falling within the consultation period.  

3 A number of engagement events were held with local stakeholders and 
members of the public, including: 

• Agents and Landowners Forum  

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 

• Duty to Co-operate sessions  

• Place-making workshops with town/parish councils and local members 
(6 events across the District) 

• Public “drop-in” sessions in Sevenoaks / Swanley/ Edenbridge / 
Westerham / New Ash Green 

• Secondary school consultation sessions  

• Family fun days  

• Rail station leafleting 

• Social Media presence  

4 A special edition of ‘In Shape’, dedicated to the Local Plan consultation was 
sent to all addresses in the District in August, providing a summary of the 
Issues and Options Document, full details of the public engagement 
opportunities and encouraging responses. A survey was then sent to all 
households in the District, and a reminder was sent approximately three 
weeks later to those who had not yet responded.  

5 The survey was sent to approximately 50,000 households and we had hoped 
for a 15-20% response rate (i.e. 10,000 responses). In fact, we have now 
received over 15,000 responses which represents a 30% respo

Minutes of the meeting


 

31 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Piper and Scholey 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Hogarth 

 
 Cllrs. Hunter, Pett and McGarvey were also present. 

 
 
 
48. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 November 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
49. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
50. Questions from Members  

 

There were no questions from Members. 
 
51. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
52. Sale of Council owned land  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which provided details on two 
areas of land that were owned by the Council and proposed to be sold. The report 
sought approval to the sale of the two areas of land with agreement of the final 
terms delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Finance in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Head of Economic Development & Property. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That 



Cabinet - 7 December 2017 

32 
 

 
a) the areas of land detailed in the report be declared surplus to the 

Council’s requirements and sold; and 
 

b) approval for the final terms of sale be delegated to the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Head of 
Economic Development & Property. 

 
53. Budget Update 2018/19  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report and explained that the 
Advisory Committees had discussed growth and savings suggestions and further 
growth had also been identified.  Looking at the savings made in recent years he 
believed that services that were shared with other councils have not been 
impacted as much as other services.  Therefore, he thought it would be sensible to 
have an emphasis on looking for savings in services that were currently shared with 
at least £50,000 being delivered from these services.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and a relevant minute extract from 
the Planning Advisory Committee held on  23 November 2017 was tabled for 
information as an addendum to the report. 
 
The report set out progress made in preparing the 2018/19 budget and he 
explained that during the budget process the position remained fluid as more 
information became available. 
 
Since the last report the Advisory Committees had been presented with savings 
proposals. If all of the proposals were accepted by Cabinet, the £100,000 net 
savings target would have been achieved. However, further information had been 
received and the Advisory Committees had suggested a number of other growth 
and savings proposals.  These were likely to result in further savings being required 
to ensure that the Council continued to have a balanced 10-year budget and 
remain financially self-sufficient. 
 
It was noted that some assumptions in the budget may change as it is expected 
that the staff pay award for 2018/19 and 2019/20 will be 2% rather than 1%.  It is 
also expected that the Council Tax referendum limit will again be the higher of 2% 
or £5 for a Band D equivalent property. 
 
The Cabinet would make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 
6 February 2018, after taking into account any updated information available at 
that date including the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That   
 



Cabinet - 7 December 2017 

33 
 

a) Cabinet supports SCIAs 1 to 8 as listed in Appendix D; 
 

b) the approaches below, to each suggestion from the Advisory 
Committees, be agreed:  

 
i) the following be considered for this budget cycle and SCIAs 

presented to Cabinet on 11 January 2018 
 
Growth 
Vehicle Replacement Fund (Direct & Trading Advisory Committee 
(DTAC)) 
Planning staffing (Planning Advisory Committee (PAC)) 
 
Savings 
Reduction in the cost of the leisure contract (Health & Housing Advisory 
Committee (HHAC)) 
Planning application fees, Building Control fees, CIL monitoring income 
(PAC); 
 

ii) the following items be kept on the list for future investigation 
 
Growth 
Broadband improvements (Policy & Performance Advisory Committee 
(PPAC)) 
Reinstatement of the Big Community Fund or something similar (PPAC) 
Investment in skills training (PPAC but Economic & Community 
Development Advisory Committee (ECDAC) remit) 
Improved start up business accessibility, e.g. seed funding (PPAC but 
ECDAC remit) 
Improved district event and activity promotion (PPAC) 
Encourage development of derelict sites (PPAC but ECDAC remit) 
Redevelop housing in obsolete shopping centres (Finance Advisory 
Committee (FAC)) 
 
Savings 
Additional property acquisitions/developments (PPAC) 
Investigate further shared services opportunities within this portfolio’s 
terms of reference (PPAC) 
External communications (social and online) (PPAC) 
Look at ways to reduce corporate management further (PPAC) 
Set up a bank (mobile/local) (PPAC) 
Become a social landlord for young workers 
Explore options regarding moving from Argyle Road to a lower cost site 
(FAC) 
Explore development potential at Sevenoaks Bus Station (FAC) 
Review Estates Management to increase net income (FAC);  
 

iii) no further action be taken on the following 
 
Savings 



Cabinet - 7 December 2017 

34 
 

More incentives for Members to go paperless (FAC); 

 
c) Officers identify further savings options to be included in the Budget 

Update report to Cabinet on 11 January 2018; and 
 
d) the Council Tax increase assumption for 2018/19 and 2019/20 be 

increased from 2% to £4.95 for a Band D equivalent property. 
 
 
54. Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2017/18  

 

The Principal Accountant presented the report which gave details of treasury 
activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent developments in the 
financial markets and fulfilled the reporting requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  

It was confirmed that there was flexibility within the budget to adapt to the 
changing financial climate and it was advised by the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
that the Advisory Committee had considered and agreed to recommend the report 
to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2017/18, be 
approved. 

 

55. Financial Results 2017/18 - to end of September 2017  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report and the Acting Head of 
Finance explained that it set out the Council’s 2017/18 financial results to the end 
of September 2017, which showed the year end position forecast to be a 
favourable variance of £103,000; this represented just under 1.0% of net service 
expenditure.  Cabinet noted that it was pleased to have this variance under 
control. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the Advisory Committee had 
considered and agreed to recommend the report to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 



Cabinet - 7 December 2017 

35 
 

Resolved: That  

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the actions of the Finance Team and service areas be commended, as 
the outstanding debt levels had been reduced in line with targets as at 
the end of October 2017. 

 
56. Pre Application Advice Fees  

 

The Chief Planning Officer presented the report which proposed to increase 
charges for pre-application advice from 1 January 2018 as detailed in Appendix A 
to the report.  

Members considered whether the increase in fees would lead to a fall in the use of 
the Pre-Application Advice service.  The Chief Planning Officer confirmed that this 
would be monitored.  Members discussed the impact of permitted development 
upon the need for pre-application advice and the need for such advice to be 
recorded well. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised that the Advisory Committee had 
considered and agreed to recommend the report to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the proposed changes to the pre-application charges as set 
out in Appendix A to the report be agreed for implementation from 1 
January 2018. 

 
 
57. Local Plan - issues and options- consultation update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning introduced the Planning Policy Team Leader who 
presented the report updating members on the findings of the recent Local Plan 
Issues and Options consultation which ran from 3 August to 5 October 2017 and 
would inform the production of the draft Local Plan. A further round of public 
consultation would be carried out next spring.  It was noted that the consultation 
was the largest of its kind undertaken by the Council.   

It was noted that the Council had received over 15,000 responses to the household 
survey, representing a 30% response rate.  Members noted that the older 
demographic had responded in more significant numbers than other age groups.  

It was noted that numerous events and workshops had been held over the nine-
week consultation period to fully engage members of the public and other 
stakeholders.  Members noted that the level of engagement was very encouraging 



Cabinet - 7 December 2017 

36 
 

and would allow a Plan to be drafted that reflected the views and aspirations of 
the local community. 

Members noted the nature of the responses in respect of various proposals for 
development and considered the impact of specifying a proposed development 
density upon the operation of the Plan once adopted. Members also considered the 
necessity to communicate the findings of the consultation in an acceptable form. 

The Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee advised that the Advisory 
Committee had considered and agreed to recommend the report to Cabinet. 
 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 8 December 2017.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
52 and 56 take effect on 18 December 2017.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
53, 54, 55 and 57 take effect immediately. 


